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206951-1

n : 05/04/2020 : LSA-KF / jmb

HOUSE WAYS AND MEANS EDUCATION COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE FOR HB190

SYNOPSIS:

This bill makes supplemental appropriations
from the Education Trust Fund Advancement and
Technology Fund for the fiscal year ending
September 30, 2020; to the public institutions of
higher education in the amount of $66,275,649; and
to the Department of Education, the Board of
Trustees of the Alabama Institute for Deaf and
Blind, the Board of Youth Services School
Districts, the Board of Directors of the Alabama
School of Fine Arts, and the Board of Trustees of
the Alabama School of Math and Science in the
amount of $178,917,280; and makes a transfer from
the Education Trust Fund Advancement and Technology
Fund to the Education Trust Fund in the amount of
$15,000,000 at the end of the fiscal year ending
September 30, 2020 to reimburse the Education Trust
Fund for the estimated first year debt service of
the Public School and College Authority bond issue
contemplated by Senate Bill 242 of the 2020 Regular

Session.
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A BILL
TO BE ENTITLED

AN ACT

To make supplemental appropriations from the
Education Trust Fund Advancement and Technology Fund for the
fiscal year ending September 30, 2020, to the public
institutions of higher education in the amount of $66,275,649,
and to the Department of Education, the Board of Trustees of
the Alabama Institute for Deaf and Blind, the Board of Youth
Services School Districts, the Board of Directors of the
Alabama School of Fine Arts, and the Board of Trustees of the
Alabama School of Math and Science in the amount of
$178,917,280; and to make a transfer from the Education Trust
Fund Advancement and Technology Fund to the Education Trust
Fund in the amount of $15,000,000 at the end of the fiscal
year ending September 30, 2020 as reimbursement for the
estimated first year debt service expenses of the Public
School and College Authority bond issue contemplated by Senate
Bill 242 of the 2020 Regular Session.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF ALABAMA:

Section 1. In addition to all other appropriations
heretofore or hereafter made, there is hereby appropriated a
total of $66,275,649 from the Education Trust Fund Advancement
and Technology Fund to the public institutions of higher edu-

cation for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2020. This
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appropriation shall be expended as provided in Section 29-9-4,

Code of Alabama 1975. This appropriation shall be distributed

as follows:

Alabama Community College System
Alabama A&M University

Alabama State University
University of Alabama

University of Alabama Birmingham
University of Alabama Huntsville
Athens State University

Auburn University

Auburn University Montgomery
Jacksonville State University
University of Montevallo
University of North Alabama
University of South Alabama

Troy University

Tuskegee University

University of West Alabama

Total
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$23,547,424

1,454,013

1,113,308

8,108,281

5,486,633

2,556,486

895,854

7,142,601

1,485,615

2,349,716

734,531

2,010,818

3,561,895

4,181,302

241,616

1,405,556

66,275,649
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Section 2. In addition to all

other appropriations

heretofore or hereafter made, there is hereby appropriated a

total of $178,917,280 from the Education Trust Fund

Advancement and Technology Fund to the Department of

Education, the Board of Trustees of the Alabama Institute for

Deaf and Blind, the Board of Youth Services School Districts,

the Board of Directors of the Alabama School of Fine Arts, and

the Board of Trustees of the Alabama School of Math and

Science for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2020. This

appropriation shall be expended as provided in Section 29-9-4,

Code of Alabama 1975.
Section 3. (a) The Department
locate the funds appropriated herein to

education and entities as follows:

Alabaster City
Albertville City
Alexander City
Andalusia City
Anniston City
Arab City

Athens City
Attalla City

Auburn City
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of Education shall al-

the local boards of

$1,485,283

1,338,130

723,577

423,096

464,495

613,824

1,039,802

377,868

2,119,460
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Autauga County
Baldwin County
Barbour County
Bessemer City
Bibb County
Birmingham City
Blount County
Boaz City
Brewton City
Bullock County
Butler County
Calhoun County
Chambers County
Cherokee County
Chickasaw City
Chilton County
Choctaw County
Clarke County
Clay County
Cleburne County
Coffee County

Colbert County
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2,199,389

7,507,673

175,663

868,626

777,317

5,473,985

1,839,722

568,705

273,939

339,922

693,242

2,017,100

832,139

928,408

268,589

1,844,524

305,186

592,438

447,742

590,614

590,529

613,654
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Conecuh County
Coosa County
Covington County
Crenshaw County
Cullman City
Cullman County
Dale County
Daleville City
Dallas County
Decatur City
DeKalb County
Demopolis City
Dothan City
Elba City
Elmore County
Enterprise City
Escambia County
Etowah County
Eufaula City
Fairfield City
Fayette County

Florence City
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455,304

208,186

720,489

529,154

767,408

2,274,843

833,659

255,409

739,760

2,062,426

2,092,907

531,926

2,191,267

146,957

2,777,285

1,609,930

1,018,550

2,028,893

1,285,765

393,334

547,683

1,036,654
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Fort Payne City
Franklin County
Gadsden City
Geneva City
Geneva County
Greene County
Gulf Shores City
Guntersville City
Hale County
Haleyville City
Hartselle City
Henry County
Homewood City
Hoover City
Houston County
Huntsville City
Jackson County
Jacksonville City
Jasper City
Jefferson County
Lamar County

Lanett City
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768,806

871,021

1,240,974

304,286

642,129

247,008

174,906

447,499

583,319

386,257

810,412

599,003

1,040,168

3,369,407

1,535,485

5,605,405

1,253,023

383,279

653,132

8,710,952

540,339

217,743
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Lauderdale County
Lawrence County
Lee County

Leeds City
Limestone County
Linden City
Lowndes County
Macon County
Madison City
Madison County
Marengo County
Marion County
Marshall County
Midfield City
Mobile County
Monroe County
Montgomery County
Morgan County
Mountain Brook City
Muscle Shoals City
Oneonta City

Opelika City
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1,925,146

1,113,227

2,263,731

446,295

2,527,675

111,857

338,451

462,052

2,687,958

4,502,209

233,002

786,642

1,322,994

246,765

12,989,788

790,168

7,027,294

1,796,219

1,048,386

676,889

365,746

1,127,561
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Opp City

Oxford City
Ozark City
Pelham City
Pell City

Perry County
Phenix City
Pickens County
Piedmont City
Pike County
Pike Road City
Randolph County
Roanoke City
Russell County
Russellville City
Saraland City
Satsuma City
Scottsboro City
Selma City
Sheffield City
Shelby County

St. Clair County
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304,602

964,615

501,251

800,612

963,315

305,733

1,692,801

599,490

268,966

520,144

447,851

507,731

355,265

823,190

584,863

755,687

364,336

594,274

706,921

245,646

5,011,192

2,210,891
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Sumter County
Sylacauga City
Talladega City
Talladega County
Tallapoosa County
Tallassee City
Tarrant City
Thomasville City
Troy City
Trussville City
Tuscaloosa City
Tuscaloosa County
Tuscumbia City
Vestavia Hills City
Walker County
Washington County
Wilcox County
Winfield City
Winston County
Acceleration Day and Evening Academy
LEAD Academy

Legacy Prep
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317,891

514,041

480,265

1,757,520

676,902

420,532

287,640

271,507

442,550

1,137,580

2,460,878

4,445,429

354,159

1,736,218

1,741,106

642,360

362,160

305,951

555,452

71,807

14,002

5,046
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University Charter School 62,506

Youth Services School District,

(Department of) 53,983

Deaf and Blind, (Alabama Institute for

the) 106,021
Math and Science, (Alabama School of) 06,628
Fine Arts, (Alabama School of) 80,732
Teacher Professional Development 2,000,000
Total 178,917,280

(b) Notwithstanding any other laws to the contrary,
the funds appropriated to the Department of Education by
subsection (a) of this section shall not be expended without
prior approval of the State Superintendent of Education.

(c) (1) The above appropriation for teacher
professional development shall be allocated to the Alabama
Department of Education to be distributed to the Ed Farm
Classroom of Tomorrow. These funds will be used by Ed Farm to
provide technology tools and professional development services
to classroom teachers in an effort to improve instruction and
student learning gains. It is the intent of the legislature
that in addition to general programmatic costs, Ed Farm may
also expend funds for software, hardware, administrative costs

and professional learning services.
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(2) The State Superintendent shall provide a report
of the initiative to the Chair of the House Ways and
Means-Education Committee and the Chair of the Senate
Committee on Finance and Taxation-Education no later than
October 1, 2021.

Section 4. Notwithstanding any other provision of
law, in addition to the allowable expenses from the Education
Trust Fund Advancement and Technology Fund provided in Section
29-9-4, Code of Alabama 1975, there is hereby transferred
$15,000,000 from the Education Trust Fund Advancement and
Technology Fund to the Education Trust Fund at the end of the
fiscal year ending September 30, 2020 to reimburse the
Education Trust Fund for the first-year cost of the Public
School and College Authority bond issue proposed by Senate
Bill 242 of the 2020 Regular Session or similar legislation
allocating bond proceeds to both public schools and
institutions of higher education in the state.

Section 5. All funds not expended in the current
fiscal year shall not revert but be carried forward for the
purpose appropriated.

Section 6. This act shall become effective
immediately upon its passage and approval by the Governor, or

upon its otherwise becoming law.
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