206951-1 : n : 05/04/2020 : LSA-KF / jmb

2

1

3 HOUSE WAYS AND MEANS EDUCATION COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE FOR HB190

4

5

6

7

27

SYNOPSIS: This bill makes supplemental appropriations from the Education Trust Fund Advancement and 9 10 Technology Fund for the fiscal year ending 11 September 30, 2020; to the public institutions of 12 higher education in the amount of \$66,275,649; and 13 to the Department of Education, the Board of 14 Trustees of the Alabama Institute for Deaf and 15 Blind, the Board of Youth Services School 16 Districts, the Board of Directors of the Alabama 17 School of Fine Arts, and the Board of Trustees of 18 the Alabama School of Math and Science in the amount of \$178,917,280; and makes a transfer from 19 2.0 the Education Trust Fund Advancement and Technology 21 Fund to the Education Trust Fund in the amount of 22 \$15,000,000 at the end of the fiscal year ending September 30, 2020 to reimburse the Education Trust 23 24 Fund for the estimated first year debt service of the Public School and College Authority bond issue 25 26 contemplated by Senate Bill 242 of the 2020 Regular

Session.

2

3

4

5

6

7

8 9

10 11

12 13

14

15 16

17 18

19

20 21

22

23

24

25

26

27

Bill 242 of the 2020 Regular Session.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF ALABAMA:

Page 2

A BILL

TO BE ENTITLED

AN ACT

To make supplemental appropriations from the

Education Trust Fund Advancement and Technology Fund for the

institutions of higher education in the amount of \$66,275,649,

and to the Department of Education, the Board of Trustees of

the Alabama Institute for Deaf and Blind, the Board of Youth

Alabama School of Fine Arts, and the Board of Trustees of the

\$178,917,280; and to make a transfer from the Education Trust

Fund Advancement and Technology Fund to the Education Trust

Fund in the amount of \$15,000,000 at the end of the fiscal

year ending September 30, 2020 as reimbursement for the

estimated first year debt service expenses of the Public

School and College Authority bond issue contemplated by Senate

heretofore or hereafter made, there is hereby appropriated a

total of \$66,275,649 from the Education Trust Fund Advancement

and Technology Fund to the public institutions of higher edu-

cation for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2020. This

Section 1. In addition to all other appropriations

Services School Districts, the Board of Directors of the

Alabama School of Math and Science in the amount of

fiscal year ending September 30, 2020, to the public

- appropriation shall be expended as provided in Section 29-9-4,
- 2 Code of Alabama 1975. This appropriation shall be distributed
- 3 as follows:

4	Alabama Community College System	\$23,547,424
5	Alabama A&M University	1,454,013
6	Alabama State University	1,113,308
7	University of Alabama	8,108,281
8	University of Alabama Birmingham	5,486,633
9	University of Alabama Huntsville	2,556,486
10	Athens State University	895,854
11	Auburn University	7,142,601
12	Auburn University Montgomery	1,485,615
13	Jacksonville State University	2,349,716
14	University of Montevallo	734,531
15	University of North Alabama	2,010,818
16	University of South Alabama	3,561,895
17	Troy University	4,181,302
18	Tuskegee University	241,616
19	University of West Alabama	1,405,556
20	Total	66,275,649

1	Section 2. In addition to all other appropriations
2	heretofore or hereafter made, there is hereby appropriated a
3	total of \$178,917,280 from the Education Trust Fund
4	Advancement and Technology Fund to the Department of
5	Education, the Board of Trustees of the Alabama Institute for
6	Deaf and Blind, the Board of Youth Services School Districts,
7	the Board of Directors of the Alabama School of Fine Arts, and
8	the Board of Trustees of the Alabama School of Math and
9	Science for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2020. This
10	appropriation shall be expended as provided in Section 29-9-4,
11	Code of Alabama 1975.

Section 3. (a) The Department of Education shall allocate the funds appropriated herein to the local boards of education and entities as follows:

15	Alabaster City	\$1,485,283
16	Albertville City	1,338,130
17	Alexander City	723,577
18	Andalusia City	423,096
19	Anniston City	464,495
20	Arab City	613,824
21	Athens City	1,039,802
22	Attalla City	377,868
23	Auburn City	2,119,460

1	Autauga County	2,199,389
2	Baldwin County	7,507,673
3	Barbour County	175,663
4	Bessemer City	868,626
5	Bibb County	777,317
6	Birmingham City	5,473,985
7	Blount County	1,839,722
8	Boaz City	568,705
9	Brewton City	273 , 939
10	Bullock County	339,922
11	Butler County	693,242
12	Calhoun County	2,017,100
13	Chambers County	832,139
14	Cherokee County	928,408
15	Chickasaw City	268,589
16	Chilton County	1,844,524
17	Choctaw County	305,186
18	Clarke County	592,438
19	Clay County	447,742
20	Cleburne County	590,614
21	Coffee County	590,529
22	Colbert County	613,654

1	Conecuh County	455,304
2	Coosa County	208,186
3	Covington County	720,489
4	Crenshaw County	529,154
5	Cullman City	767,408
6	Cullman County	2,274,843
7	Dale County	833,659
8	Daleville City	255,409
9	Dallas County	739,760
10	Decatur City	2,062,426
11	DeKalb County	2,092,907
12	Demopolis City	531,926
13	Dothan City	2,191,267
14	Elba City	146,957
15	Elmore County	2,777,285
16	Enterprise City	1,609,930
17	Escambia County	1,018,550
18	Etowah County	2,028,893
19	Eufaula City	1,285,765
20	Fairfield City	393,334
21	Fayette County	547,683
22	Florence City	1,036,654

1	Fort Payne City	768,806
2	Franklin County	871,021
3	Gadsden City	1,240,974
4	Geneva City	304,286
5	Geneva County	642,129
6	Greene County	247,008
7	Gulf Shores City	174,906
8	Guntersville City	447,499
9	Hale County	583,319
10	Haleyville City	386,257
11	Hartselle City	810,412
12	Henry County	599,003
13	Homewood City	1,040,168
14	Hoover City	3,369,407
15	Houston County	1,535,485
16	Huntsville City	5,605,405
17	Jackson County	1,253,023
18	Jacksonville City	383,279
19	Jasper City	653,132
20	Jefferson County	8,710,952
21	Lamar County	540,339
22	Lanett City	217,743

1	Lauderdale County	1,925,146
2	Lawrence County	1,113,227
3	Lee County	2,263,731
4	Leeds City	446,295
5	Limestone County	2,527,675
6	Linden City	111,857
7	Lowndes County	338,451
8	Macon County	462,052
9	Madison City	2,687,958
10	Madison County	4,502,209
11	Marengo County	233,002
12	Marion County	786,642
13	Marshall County	1,322,994
14	Midfield City	246,765
15	Mobile County	12,989,788
16	Monroe County	790,168
17	Montgomery County	7,027,294
18	Morgan County	1,796,219
19	Mountain Brook City	1,048,386
20	Muscle Shoals City	676,889
21	Oneonta City	365,746
22	Opelika City	1,127,561

1	Opp City	304,602
2	Oxford City	964,615
3	Ozark City	501,251
4	Pelham City	800,612
5	Pell City	963,315
6	Perry County	305,733
7	Phenix City	1,692,801
8	Pickens County	599,490
9	Piedmont City	268,966
10	Pike County	520,144
11	Pike Road City	447,851
12	Randolph County	507,731
13	Roanoke City	355,265
14	Russell County	823,190
15	Russellville City	584,863
16	Saraland City	755 , 687
17	Satsuma City	364,336
18	Scottsboro City	594 , 274
19	Selma City	706,921
20	Sheffield City	245,646
21	Shelby County	5,011,192
22	St. Clair County	2,210,891

1	Sumter County	317,891
2	Sylacauga City	514,041
3	Talladega City	480,265
4	Talladega County	1,757,520
5	Tallapoosa County	676 , 902
6	Tallassee City	420,532
7	Tarrant City	287,640
8	Thomasville City	271,507
9	Troy City	442,550
10	Trussville City	1,137,580
11	Tuscaloosa City	2,460,878
12	Tuscaloosa County	4,445,429
13	Tuscumbia City	354,159
14	Vestavia Hills City	1,736,218
15	Walker County	1,741,106
16	Washington County	642,360
17	Wilcox County	362,160
18	Winfield City	305 , 951
19	Winston County	555 , 452
20	Acceleration Day and Evening Academy	71,807
21	LEAD Academy	14,002
22	Legacy Prep	5,046

1	University Charter School	62,506
2	Youth Services School District,	
3	(Department of)	53,983
4	Deaf and Blind, (Alabama Institute for	
5	the)	106,021
6	Math and Science, (Alabama School of)	66,628
7	Fine Arts, (Alabama School of)	80,732
8	Teacher Professional Development	2,000,000
9	Total	178,917,280

(b) Notwithstanding any other laws to the contrary, the funds appropriated to the Department of Education by subsection (a) of this section shall not be expended without prior approval of the State Superintendent of Education.

(c)(1) The above appropriation for teacher professional development shall be allocated to the Alabama Department of Education to be distributed to the Ed Farm Classroom of Tomorrow. These funds will be used by Ed Farm to provide technology tools and professional development services to classroom teachers in an effort to improve instruction and student learning gains. It is the intent of the legislature that in addition to general programmatic costs, Ed Farm may also expend funds for software, hardware, administrative costs and professional learning services.

1 (2) The State Superintendent shall provide a report
2 of the initiative to the Chair of the House Ways and
3 Means-Education Committee and the Chair of the Senate
4 Committee on Finance and Taxation-Education no later than
5 October 1, 2021.

Section 4. Notwithstanding any other provision of law, in addition to the allowable expenses from the Education Trust Fund Advancement and Technology Fund provided in Section 29-9-4, Code of Alabama 1975, there is hereby transferred \$15,000,000 from the Education Trust Fund Advancement and Technology Fund to the Education Trust Fund at the end of the fiscal year ending September 30, 2020 to reimburse the Education Trust Fund for the first-year cost of the Public School and College Authority bond issue proposed by Senate Bill 242 of the 2020 Regular Session or similar legislation allocating bond proceeds to both public schools and institutions of higher education in the state.

Section 5. All funds not expended in the current fiscal year shall not revert but be carried forward for the purpose appropriated.

Section 6. This act shall become effective immediately upon its passage and approval by the Governor, or upon its otherwise becoming law.